
 

 

 
 

TOLEDO AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 09-25 
 
AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO EXECUTE A CHANGE ORDER FOR THE 

FIVE GILLIG 29-FOOT DIESEL BUSES AND THE FIVE GILLIG 35-FOOT DIESEL BUSES.  
 
 WHEREAS, The ten GILLIG diesel buses that TARTA ordered need I.T equipment to be 
installed at the manufacture; and 
 
 WHEREAS, This will allow us to receive the buses and place them in service right away; 
and 
 WHEREAS, The funds will come from the original federal grant funds; and 
 
 WHEREAS, The new price is six million, five hundred seventy thousand, three hundred 
twenty-five dollars ($6,570,325). This includes the additional two hundred sixty thousand, 
nine hundred twenty-five ($260,925) change order.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOLEDO 
AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY, OHIO: 
 
 SECTION 1.  The Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute a change order of 
two hundred sixty thousand, nine hundred twenty-five ($260,925). Making the total purchase 
six million, five hundred seventy thousand, three hundred twenty-five dollars ($6,570,325). 
 
 SECTION 2.  That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon 
 
ADOPTED: February 20, 2025 
 
       ______________________________ 
       President 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Secretary-Treasurer 


